From: Parag Amin

To: Fevre, Stephen B. Le

CC: Crosbhy, David

Date: 12/28/2012 2:16 PM

Subject: Supplemental Site Inv. Work Plan - 1333 E. Dominick St., Rome

| have no further comments. Please provide week notice prior to commencing field work.
>>> "Stephen B. Le Fevre" <slefevre@bartonandloguidice.com> 12/28/2012 2:05 PM >>>
Hi Parag,

Okay, agreed. B&L will collect two soil samples each from borings SB-18 and SB-19 at depths of O - 4 ft and 4 - 8 ft, and submit
the soil samples for the analysis of PCBs.

Steve

Stephen B. Le Fevre, P.G., C.P.G.
Barton & Loguidice, P.C.

From: Parag Amin [mailto:pbamin@gw.dec.state.ny.us]

Sent: Friday, December 28, 2012 2:01 PM

To: Stephen B. Le Fevre

Cc: David Crosby

Subject: RE: Supplemental Site Inv. Work Plan - 1333 E. Dominick St., Rome

Steve,

In SB-18 and 19, we need shallow sample too (0-4') since as | have mentioned most of the PCB contamination in the vicinity is
observed at those depths.

-Parag

Parag B. Amin P.E.
NYSDEC, DER

Remedial Bureau C
Section B

625 Broadway

Albany, NY, 12233-7014

(518) 402-9662 (Phone)

(518) 402-9679 (Fax)

E-Mail Address: pbamin@gw.dec.state.ny.us
www.dec.state.ny.us

>>> "Stephen B. Le Fevre" <slefevre@bartonandloguidice.com> 12/28/2012 1:48 PM >>>
Hi Parag,

Thank you for your quick review of the above referenced Work Plan. My response to your comments are provided below in the
same order as your questions:

1. The five (5) soil borings to be performed inside the building structure (SB-20 through SB-24) will be advanced to a depth
of 8 ft each. Two (2) soil samples will be collected from each boring (0 — 4 ft depth interval and 4 — 8 ft depth interval) and the
soil samples submitted for the analysis of PCBs. The two (2) soil borings to be performed outside in the courtyard area (SB-18 and
SB-19) will also be advanced to a depth of 8 ft each. As stated in Section 4.2 (Recommendations) of the June 2012 Remedial
Investigation Report prepared by B&L, “it is intended that a single subsurface soil sample be collected from each soil boring at a
depth of 6 to 8 feet bgs (which is equivalent to the depth of the former 7,000 gallon UST), and the two (2) soil samples submitted



for the laboratory analysis of total PCBs.”

2. Comment noted. We will make sure that borings SB-18 and SB-19 are offset a sufficient distance from the former UST pit
so that we are sampling native soils and not fill material.

3. Comment noted. The concrete chip/dust sample to be collected from the boiler room will be collected at a depth of 0.5 to
1 inch.

Assuming that the above stated responses are satisfactory to the Department, please notify us of such so that we may contact the
driller and schedule the work. | look forward to hearing from you. Happy new Year!

Steve

Stephen B. Le Fevre, P.G., C.P.G.

Barton & Loguidice, P.C.

From: Parag Amin [mailto:pbamin@gw.dec.state.ny.us]
Sent: Friday, December 28, 2012 9:13 AM

To: Stephen B. Le Fevre

Cc: David Crosby; cmercurio@romecitygov.com
Subject: Re: Supplemental Site Inv. Work Plan - 1333 E. Dominick St., Rome

Hi Steve,

Following are my comments on the sampling plan:

1. The plan does not specify the depths of the soil boring and the sampling depths. Looking at the pervious soil borings, majority of
PCB exceedances were observed in 0-4' depth. Also, you may consider performing PCB field screening to target the sample to be
sent to the lab.

2. Ensure that SB-18 and SB-19 are not within UST pit, we don't want to sample fill material.

3. CONC_BOILERROOM-2 had 20 ppm PCB. The concrete floor sample to be taken on boiler room, you may want to sample at
deeper depth too.

- Parag

>>> "Stephen B. Le Fevre" <slefevre@bartonandloguidice.com> 12/27/2012 3:28 PM >>>
Hi Parag,

Please refer to the attached Work Plan for the performance of a supplemental investigation at 1333 E. Dominick St. Please feel
free to give me a call if you have any questions or would like to discuss.

Thanks, Steve

Stephen B. Le Fevre, P.G., C.P.G.
Managing Hydrogeologist

Barton & Loguidice, P.C.
Engineers, Environmental Scientists, Planners, Landscape Architects

10 Airline Drive s Suite 200 s Albany, NY 12205 s Phone: (518) 218-1801
www.bartonandloguidice.com

P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
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December 27, 2012

Parag Amin, P. E.

Project Manager

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

Remedial Bureau C, 11" Floor

625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233-7014

Re: Supplemental Site Investigation Work Plan
1333 East Dominick St., Site E633060
City of Rome, Oneida County, New York

File: 245.005
Dear Mr. Amin:

As discussed and agreed to during our telephone conversation on August 28, 2012, Barton & Loguidice,
P.C. (B&L) has prepared this Supplemental Site Investigation Work Plan in support of the proposed
collection of approximately 73 concrete chip/dust samples from the concrete flooring inside the building
structure at 1333 East Dominick Street for the analysis of PCBs (refer to Figure 1). In conjunction with
the performance of this activity, a total of seven (7) soil borings will be advanced at strategic locations
both inside and outside of the building footprint in order to further characterize and delineate the extent of
PCB contamination in the subsurface soils at the site. Specifically, as indicated on attached Figure 2, five
(5) of the soil borings will be performed inside the building structure in order to investigate the subsurface
soils underneath the floor slab, while the remaining two (2) soil borings will be drilled in the outdoor
courtyard area in the immediate vicinity of the former underground storage tank (UST).

As indicated on the attached proposed concrete floor sample location plan (Figure 1), the location of the
proposed 73 concrete chip/dust samples were determined based on the layout of a 20 foot by 20 foot grid
system over the entire areal extent of the first floor and basement areas, which encompass a total area of
approximately 28,500 square feet. For your information, B&L has already discussed the proposed 20 foot
by 20 foot sample location grid spacing with U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 2
staff, and they concur that the enclosed sample location plan provides adequate coverage for the
characterization of PCB contamination within the concrete flooring.

Similar to the above, the location of the five (5) soil borings to be performed inside the building structure
(designated as SB-20 through SB-24 on enclosed Figure 2) were chosen to provide a more complete
spatial coverage of the soils underlying the concrete slab in the first floor area, while the purpose of the
two (2) soil borings in the courtyard area (designated as SB-18 and SB-19) is to verify that all of the
previously encountered PCB contaminated soil has been removed from the location of the former UST.

Z:\BL-Vault\ID\0\213000-213999\213584\L\L\1333 E Dominick St. - Supplemental Site Investigation Work
Plan 082812 (TD 213584).docx

10 Airline Drive ¢ Suite 200 « Albany, New York 12205
Telephone: 518-218-1801  Facsimile: 518-218-1805 « www.BartonandLoguidice.com



Parag Amin, P. E.
NYSDEC
December 27, 2012
Page 2

Concrete Floor Chip/Dust Sample Collection Method

The general protocol to be followed by B&L personnel in the collection of concrete chip/dust samples is
described in the enclosed EPA publication entitled “Standard Operating Procedure for Sampling Porous
Surfaces for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)” dated May 2011. This document, which was prepared
by EPA Region 1 staff, also includes a description of the health and safety and equipment
decontamination methods to be generally followed by B&L field staff.

In accordance with the concrete sample collection protocol described in the above referenced EPA
publication (refer specifically to Section 9.1.3), 67 of the 73 proposed concrete samples will be collected
at a depth of 0 to 0.5 inches, as these are the initial concrete samples to be collected at these sampling
locations. However, as noted on Figure 2, at six (6) of the proposed concrete sampling locations, the
concrete samples will be collected at a depth of 0.5 to 1.0 inch. This is due to the fact that concrete dust
samples were previously collected by B&L staff in close proximity and the detected PCB concentrations
at the initial sampling locations warrant that additional concrete samples be collected at the next depth
interval, which is 0.5 to 1.0 inch.

Advancement of Soil Borings

The drilling of the seven (7) proposed soil borings will be performed in accordance with the NYSDEC
and EPA-approved Site Investigation Work Plan prepared by B&L dated May 2008. Specifically, B&L
will adhere to the field investigation procedures described in the Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP),
which is included in Appendix A of the Site Investigation Work Plan.

B&L is prepared to commence immediately with the performance of the above described Supplemental
Site Investigation at 1333 East Dominick Street upon receipt of Department approval of this Work Plan.
Please feel free to contact me at (518) 218-1801 Ext. 2029 should you have any questions regarding the
information presented herein.

Very truly yours,

BARTON & LOGUIDICE, P.C.

Stephen B. Le Fevre P.G., C.P.G.
Managing Hydrogeologist

SBL/akg
Enclosure
cc: C. Mercurio, City of Rome w/copy of enc.

Z:\BL-Vault\ID\0\213000-213999\213584\L\L\1333 E Dominick St. - Supplemental Site Investigation Work Plan_082812 (ID 213584).docx
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